
Date Published:8 March 2022     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 16 March 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Cllr Tony Dale

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022.

Cllr Tony Dale

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests by members.

Cllr Tony Dale

INFORMATION REPORTS

4  BROADBAND IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive an update on broadband in the County.

Simon Excell

5  CYBER PROJECT 

To receive a presentation on progress with the Cyber Project in 
Cheltenham. 

Presentation to follow. 

Tim Atkins

6  STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND 

To receive a brief verbal update on progress with the Statement for 
Common Ground action plan. 

Mike Dawson

7  GCC ECONOMIC DASHBOARD (Pages 15 - 28)

To receive an update on Gloucestershire County Council (GCC)’s 

Katherine Martin



    

Economic Dashboard.

8  GFIRST LEP UPDATE (Pages 29 - 38)

To receive an update on the work of the GFirst LEP.

Dev 
Chakraborty

DECISION REPORTS

9  BUSINESS RATE POOL (Pages 39 - 44)

a) To receive an update on the Business Rate Pool; 

b) To consider SEDF funding requests in respect of:

- The ‘Made in Gloucestershire’ Initiative; and

- Central Gloucestershire Mass Transit Scheme – 
development funding.

SEDF Bid EOIs and Assessment Templates to Follow. 

Andrew 
Cummings

WORK PLAN

10  FORWARD (WORK) PLAN (Pages 45 - 48)

To note the Committee work plan and consider items for discussion at 
future meetings, including emerging SEDF proposals. 

Please refer to the items listed under ‘Future Items’ that have previously 
been suggested for potential consideration by the Committee. 

Cllr Tony Dale

11  FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note the dates of meetings for the remainder of 2022 (all 
meetings to start at 10am):

19 May 2022

7 September 2022

16 November 2022. 

 

Cllr Tony Dale

Membership –  Cllr Philip Robinson (Vice-Chair) Cllr Rowena Hay, Cllr Rob Bird, Cllr Richard 
Cook, Cllr Doina Cornell, Cllr Tony Dale (Chair) and Cllr Bernie O'Neill
Dev Chakraborty

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Governance, Rob Ayliffe 01452 328198 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: 



    

rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 26 January 2022 commencing at 2.00 pm at the Virtual Meeting - 
Web ex meeting.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Rowena Hay
Cllr Rob Bird
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Tony Dale (Chair)

Dev Chakraborty
Cllr Bernie O'Neill
Cllr Philip Robinson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Catherine Braun

Substitutes:

Apologies:

Officers in
attendance:

Colin Chick (GCC)               Jon McGinty (Glos City)              
Steve Mawson (GCC)          Paul James (CDC)
Simon Excell (GCC)             Gareth Edmundson (CBC)
Angela Presdee (GCC) Sandra Ford (TBC)
Gillian Parkinson (GCC)       Andrew Cummings (SDC)
Katherine Martin (GCC)       Peter Williams (FODDC)
Laura Powick (GCC)            Pete Carr (GFirst LEP)
Cllr Matt Babbage (GCC)     Lisa McCance (Shared Intelligence)

320. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies at the meeting from Committee members. 

321. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

322. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

323. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr Matt Babbage, Chair of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny
Committee (GEGSC), provided the Committee with an update on the activities of 
the GEGSC.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

At its meeting on 17 November 2021, the Committee received a number of 
presentations on modern methods of construction, as part of a series of sessions 
on the topic. It was hoped that a report would be presented to the GEGJC on the 
findings of the Scrutiny Committee at a later date. 

At its meeting on 19 January 2022, the GEGSC received a presentation on the 
Gloucestershire Infrastructure Investment Fund Programme, as well receiving an 
update on strategic planning in the County.  

One member asked whether the GEGSC had developed any specific proposals 
relating to modern methods of construction in Gloucestershire? In response, Cllr 
Babbage explained that no proposals had been developed. However what had 
been emphasised to the Committee was that despite modular methods of 
construction being more costly than normal methods, modular constructed houses 
were much more energy efficient, and therefore when you factored in the costs to 
get a normal house to the same standard, the difference in costs was minimal. 

One member commented that modular methods of construction worked best for 
large scale developments, which may not be viable for Gloucestershire. 

324. GEGJC GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Sandra Ford, Head of Development Services, Tewkesbury Borough Council, 
introduced the proposal regarding GEGJC governance, on behalf of Mike Dawson, 
Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group (SOG).

Members were informed that at the Leadership Gloucestershire meeting on 13 
January 2022, partner authorities, which included Gloucestershire County Council 
and Gloucestershire District authorities, agreed to extend the Inter Authority 
Agreement for the Joint Committee until 1 April 2023, pending further consideration 
of the Government’s Levelling Up white paper once it was published. 

Clarification was sought as to whether this meant the Committee would continue in 
its current form up until 1 April 2023, regardless of when the white paper was 
released. Following a brief discussion it was understood that this date had been set 
to provide flexibility and to enable the thorough consideration of the white paper 
when it was published. 

The Committee was advised that this proposal would be taken away by each 
partner authority for consideration and agreement through their formal decision-
making processes. 

325. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

Pete Carr, Director of Employment and Skills, GFirst LEP, provided the Committee 
with a presentation on the Gloucestershire Skills Strategy. 

Members were provided with an overview of the aims and ambitions of the strategy, 
which included linking with existing plans and strategies, and acting as a ‘hook’ for 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

funding. The strategy addressed the delivery of skills that meet the needs of local 
businesses, such as cyber and digital skills, as well as skills that supported 
individuals to achieve their potential. 

The strategy aimed to maximise local employment opportunities presented by local 
developments, such as by promoting good practice of the use of Social Value and 
S106 funding, as well as aiming to coordinate and collaborate to simplify the local 
employment and skills landscape, such as by working with employers and 
individuals using ‘one front door’.

One member queried why apprenticeships in specific sectors, such as aerospace, 
were not referenced in the strategy? In response it was explained that the strategy 
aimed for better alignment from providers with County priorities, such as cyber and 
digital, and green skills.

In response to a further question on how district authorities could work more in 
partnership with the LEP on employment and skills, it was understood that the 
county-wide strategy aimed to work alongside different local priorities, and that the 
challenges and opportunities identified by partner authorities had been highlighted 
in the strategy. Additionally, regular meetings took place between the LEP and 
economic development leads from the district and county local authorities. 

The Committee noted the Gloucestershire Skills Strategy.

326. GCC COVID-19 ECONOMIC DASHBOARD 

Katherine Martin, Data and Analysis Manager, GCC, provided the Committee with 
an update on GCC’s Covid-19 Economic Dashboard. The Economic Dashboard 
was attached to the agenda papers for this meeting. 

One member queried, in relation to data on the Kickstart Scheme, why Cinderford 
had been used to identify the location of starts, rather than the Forest of Dean as a 
whole. In response, it was explained that this was due to the way the Department 
for Work and Pensions collected this data.

It was requested that, as the furlough scheme and the immediate response to 
Covid-19 had now ended, that the economic dashboard be revised going forward. 
This might include looking at data relating to skills in the County.

Another question was raised regarding the increase in economic inactivity, 
particularly amongst those aged between 40 and 60 years old, and whether this 
Committee should be looking at how to help vulnerable communities become more 
resilient. It was suggested that an item on this topic be added to the work plan for 
future consideration by the Committee. 

One member commented that it would be useful to consider how to encourage 
young people to stay and work in Gloucestershire, whilst another stated they would 
welcome the opportunity to consider other economic indicators in the County, such 
as health. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

One member commented that levelling up applied not only in terms of geography, 
but also by age, noting the disadvantages that could be experienced by young 
people in the County. It was queried why the under 19s age group was bucking the 
trend in terms of apprenticeship starts? In response, it was explained that the 
decline in apprenticeship starts for this age group could be seen prior to the 
pandemic, and this was also being seen at a national level. It was suggested that a 
wider conversation needed to be had on the issue, involving providers. 

327. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 

Dev Chakraborty, Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP, presented the Committee 
with an update on the work of the GFirst LEP.

In particular, members were informed that it was disappointing that the white paper 
on levelling up had still not been released. It was understood that the timescale for 
release had now been pushed back until February. 

Members were advised that the LEP review was tied in with this white paper. 
Funding for LEPs had been confirmed until 31 March 2022, and verbal reassurance 
had been given that core funding would be received for the next year.

 A
[...]
                                                                                
Background

1. At time of writing this report 96.49% of premises in Gloucestershire have access 
to Superfast (>=30 Megabits per second (Mbps)) broadband connectivity.  This 
level of digital connectivity is consistent with the national position experienced 
across England (96.96%).  

2. Demand for high quality digital infrastructure has never been greater.  The 
experience of the Covid-19 pandemic on households and businesses has 
changed the way people now live their lives.  This has resulted in increased 
reliance and expectation for faster and more stable digital connectivity to support 
everyday activities.  

3. As demand grows for better digital access, the infrastructure supporting that 
demand must also grow to meet this demand.  The government, having achieved 
the national target of 95% superfast coverage, has evolved its aspirations to 
delivering improved infrastructure networks capable of supporting far greater 
digital download speeds.  

4. National aspirations for digital connectivity are now linked to supporting Gigabit 
broadband connectivity.  Gigabit capable broadband is the same as 1,000 Mbps 
and represents a monumental jump in terms of what this level of connectivity 
could support.  This change does not mean that households will be left behind; it 
simply means that the level of access provided will be different.  

5. Commercial investment in digital infrastructure is critical to meeting this demand.  
Companies such as Openreach, Virgin Media, City Fibre (and their partners 
Vodafone), Gigaclear, HyperOptic, Fibre Nation, Airband, Zzoomm, Glide, Full 
Fibre Ltd and others continue to invest in Gloucestershire where it is 
commercially viable to do so.  

6. Within Gloucestershire, 57.5% of properties have access to Gigabit supported 
digital infrastructure.  For England, national access is 66.14%.  The lower figure 
in Gloucestershire reflects the county’s rural character. 

7. Where it is not commercially viable to invest in digital infrastructure, the 
government provides funding to subsidise investment.  Despite this additional 
support, for some rural areas, it remains too expensive within the existing value 
for money rules to justify the level of subsidy required.  Where this is the case, 
alternative options need to be explored to understand what solutions best reflect 
the local circumstances.

8. Public sector investment in delivering broadband networks is managed nationally 
by Building Digital UK (BDUK), part of the Department for Digital, Culture, Media 
and Sport (DCMS).  In February 2022 the Levelling-Up White Paper reiterated 
the government’s commitment that by 2030 the UK will have nationwide gigabit-
capable digital network.  It should be noted that 11 months earlier in March 2021 
a similar commitment was made in terms of a nationwide Gigabit network, but 
this had a 2025 commitment date.  This delay highlights the complexity and 
significant cost associated with delivering the scale of infrastructure required to 
meet this commitment. 

Page 10



Fastershire

9. At a local level, the Fastershire project manages the subsided roll-out of digital 
infrastructure.  Fastershire is a formal partnership between Gloucestershire 
County Council and Herefordshire Council with support from BDUK. 

10.Both local authorities agreed to work together to address the challenges of 
broadband availability across both counties. The project encourages the 
attraction of commercial investment and enables suppliers to invest in broadband 
networks by using a range of public subsidy mechanisms to improve the 
deployment in infrastructure in areas that have proved to be commercially 
unviable.

11. The focus of the Fastershire Broadband Strategy 2019-22 is to “increase 
superfast broadband coverage across the two counties through a mixture of 
contracts and grants, opting for Gbps capable or full-fibre broadband where 
val
[...]
ive 
subsidy support now becoming part of Gigaclear’s commercial programme; and 
some properties being removed from the existing contracts due to the high costs 
associated with delivering the full-fibre digital infrastructure. 

20.The inclusion of additional premises as part of the commercial delivery 
programme resulted in the completion dates on the following contracts being 
extended:

 Lot 2/3c: south Herefordshire and Gloucestershire (west of the River Severn) 
from March 2022 to December 2022;

 Lot 3d: north Gloucestershire from June 2021 to April 2022; and 
 Lot 3e: south Gloucestershire from December 2021 to September 2022.

21.For those properties removed from these existing contracts they will transfer to 
BDUK’s Project Gigabit.  1,187 premises located in the Forest of Dean are 
impacted by the decision and these would now be covered by a new Stage 6 of 
the Fastershire delivery programme.

22.The map provided below outlines how these decisions impact Gloucestershire.

Stage 5 of the Fastershire Delivery Programme

23. In December 2019 GCC approved the formation of Stage 5 Community Grant 
scheme of the Fastershire Delivery Programme.  This is intended to support 

Page 13



those areas where the market has failed to deliver broadband infrastructure 
supporting, at minimum, Superfast broadband connectivity.

24. It encourages communities not covered by existing roll out plans/contracts to 
collectively approach suppliers using a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS).  The 
awarding of grants to support communities is determined on a cost per premise 
basis. If the individual grant value is less than £5k, the grants will be approved.   
If it cost per premise exceeds this value, the total number of non-participating ‘still 
to do’ premises covered incidentally by the project will be accounted for and 
considered within the grant determining process.

25.To date, the Fastershire Community Grant has secured 11 broadband contracts 
through the DPS with three br

Minutes of the meeting

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT
COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee
held on Wednesday 16 March 2022 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:
Cllr Rowena Hay
Cllr Rob Bird
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Doina Cornell

Cllr Tony Dale (Chair)
Dev Chakraborty
Cllr Philip Robinson (Vice-Chair)

Substitutes:
Apologies:

Cllr Bernie O'Neill

In Attendance:

Mike Dawson (TBC)
Steve Mawson (GCC)
Simon Excell (GCC)
Angela Presdee (GCC)
Gillian Parkinson (GCC)
Katherine Martin (GCC)
Laura Powick (GCC)
Tim Atkins (CBC)

330.

Jon McGinty (Glos City)
Peter Williams (FODDC)
Pete Carr (GFirst LEP)
Paul James (CDC)
Andrew Cummings (SDC)
Kathy O’Leary (SDC)
Lisa McCance (Shared Intel.)

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllr Bernie O’Neill.

331.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were agreed as a correct
record.
Gillian Parkinson, Assistant Director of Legal Services, Gloucestershire County
Council (GCC), provided the Committee with an update on the Inter Authority
Agreement (IAA), which had been extended until 1 April 2023.
Members were advised that all district councils had formally agreed to this
extension through their governance procedures, except Gloucester City Council.
Gloucester City Council would be formally agreeing to the IAA’s extension at its full
Council meeting which would be taking place next week. In the meantime,
Gloucester City Council had indicated its commitment to the continuation of the
GEGJC in a letter. Having considered the options, officers felt that on balance the

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

decisions due to be considered at today’s meeting on the SEDF bids could continue
to be taken, given Gloucester City Council’s written commitment.
It was noted that all legal formalities would hopefully be confirmed at the next
GEGJC meeting in May.
332.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

333.

BROADBAND IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE
Simon Excell, Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Development,
presented the report on progress with the Fastershire Strategy in Gloucestershire.
It was recognised that since the pandemic, demand for high quality digital
infrastructure had grown as a result of the increase in home working. GCC was
currently working alongside Herefordshire Council with support from Building Digital
UK (BDUK), which managed the delivery of broadband networks nationally, on the
Fastershire Broadband Strategy 2019-22, which aimed to increase superfast
broadband coverage across the two counties through a mixture of contracts and
grants.
Members were informed that premises with access to superfast broadband in
Gloucestershire had increased from 45% in 2012 to 96.5% in 2022. However it was
understood that the remaining 3.5% of premises were the most difficult to connect,
reflecting the rural nature of the County, and the high costs associated with this
were not commercially viable even with Government investment. Therefore different
solutions for these properties were being considered.
Members were advised that a dispute between BDUK and Fastershire was resolved
in August 2021, which led to some of the remaining properties either being included
as part of the commercial delivery programme or being transferred to BDUK’s
Project Gigabit. However the dispute had caused some delays to the programme.
The Committee was informed that in 2019, a new stage of the project was
launched, whereby communities not covered by existing roll out plans could
collectively approach suppliers using a Dynamic Purchasing System. 11 broadband
contracts had so far been secured through this process, and a further 4 were being
progressed.
It was determined, in conclusion, that the project had been successful overall;
however some challenges remained as the project aimed to reach 100% superfast
broadband connectivity in Gloucestershire.
It was commented that in terms of digital inclusion, connectivity was only part of the
issue, alongside digital skills and affordability. It was also queried whether there
-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

was a role for a successor to Fastershire and how this would relate to the national
infrastructure strategy.
In response, assurance was provided that the national picture was being monitored,
and members were informed that the Fastershire partnership was currently being
reviewed, alongside the annual review of the strategy.
It was also commented that Cotswold District Council had set aside money for
broadband in the district, and a recent report to its Cabinet recommended that
officers work alongside Fastershire on a top-up scheme to assist with the delivery of
broadband in the district that otherwise would not be viable.
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Education and Skills, GCC, explained that the
Government had raised its aspirations to deliver improved infrastructure networks
capable of supporting far greater digital download speeds, however in
Gloucestershire the dissatisfaction was where pockets of premises with very low
broadband speed remained.
One member suggested that the Committee consider how it could support
aspirations for Gigabit broadband connectivity in Gloucestershire, as well other
aspects including supporting the elderly to access the internet, and providing good
Wi-Fi connections in town centres.
334.

CYBER PROJECT
Tim Atkins, Managing Director for Place and Growth, Cheltenham Borough Council,
provided the Committee with a presentation on progress with the Cyber Project in
Cheltenham.
It was noted that the profile of the project had been successfully raised through a
media campaign; after appointing a developer, it was hoped the innovation centre
would be ready on site in 2025; Cheltenham had been mentioned in the national
cyber strategy by Government; the project was showcased as part of digital
acceleration at the Western Gateway conference; officers were working alongside
the LEP on an inward investment proposition; there would be an opportunity to
pitch the project to the Prime Minister at a meeting in May; and two ministerial visits
had taken place (involving Michael Gove and Julia Lopez) in relation to the project.
Members were also reminded that it was not only the Cyber project in Cheltenham
promoting cyber innovation in Gloucestershire, with other sites, such as Berkeley
Green, playing an important role, and consideration was being given as to how to
attract businesses to the County.

-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Consideration was also being given as to how to develop the talent base for the
project by working with schools, as well as the project’s role in levelling up
ambitions for the County.
Members took the opportunity to congratulate Tim and his team on progress with
this project.
335.

STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND
Mike Dawson, Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group (SOG), provided a verbal
update on the Statement for Common Ground.
It was understood that work on the statement had not progressed since the last
update to the Committee. It was also understood that Cheltenham Borough Council,
which had been leading on this work, no longer had the capacity to do so and
therefore consideration needed to be given as to how to take the next phase
forward.

336.

GCC ECONOMIC DASHBOARD
Katherine Martin, Data and Analysis Manager, GCC, provided the Committee with
an update on GCC’s Economic Dashboard, the contents of which had been
reviewed since the last meeting. The Dashboard was attached to the agenda
papers for this meeting.
There was a query as to whether the data reflected the effect of the self-employed
moving into paid employment during the pandemic. In response, it was
acknowledged that the data on self-employment was not particularly robust;
however this was an area that could be looked into.

337.

GFIRST LEP UPDATE
Dev Chakraborty, Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP, presented the Committee
with an update on the work of the GFirst LEP.
In particular, it was noted that the Government had now published its Levelling Up
white paper, which set out the Government’s aims to make people happier and live
longer. The paper also provided the first details of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund,
which would replace the old European funds that had supported projects in the
County. LEPs, however, were still waiting to hear from Government as to their
function and form moving forward.
Members were informed that one-to-one meetings between all Gloucestershire
Local Authorities and Ruth Dooley, new Chair of GFirst LEP, David Owen, Chief
Executive of GFirst LEP, and Dev Chakraborty, would be taking place after Easter,
during which discussions would be held on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.
-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

In an update on the Inward Investment project, members were advised that the
number of enquiries from potential investors in the County had increased
significantly.
It was commented that funding allocations from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
would increase over three years, with the Government confirming that allocations
for skills would only be made during the third year, which was of concern both
nationally and locally for the Growth Hubs. Consideration would therefore need to
be given as to how these could be funded before then.
338.

BUSINESS RATE POOL
Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources, Stroud District Council,
provided the Committee with an update on the Gloucestershire Business Rate Pool.
Members were advised that the expected pool gain for 2021/22 was £4.17million,
which would lead to an allocation of £833k to the SEDF. It was noted that there was
currently £259k of unallocated money remaining in the SEDF, which did not include
the expected gain to the SEDF from 2021/22 and 2022/23.
It was noted that the final settlement for local government for 2022/23 had
confirmed that pooling would continue, and business rates growth would not
currently be reset. However, a consultation was expected in the spring as part of
the Government’s review of local government finance.
The Committee considered two SEDF funding requests.
The first SEDF bid was presented by Dev Chakraborty for £150k to launch the
‘Made in Gloucestershire’ Initiative.
One member requested that evidence be shared relating to the success of other
areas that had launched similar projects. In response, it was explained that
feedback on proposals for the initiative in Gloucestershire from local businesses
had been positive, and data could be shared with members from the ‘Produced in
Northumberland’ initiative.
Another member queried whether the initiative could be launched to coincide with
the Tour of Britain, which would be travelling through the County. In response, it
was explained that there was a two-pronged campaign for the project, with the
recruitment of investors commencing after Easter, and a big launch in September,
which could potentially coincide with the men’s race in Gloucestershire.

-5-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

There was a further query as to whether the initiative would be duplicating the work
of other schemes such as Cotswold Taste. In response, it was asserted that there
wouldn’t be any duplication; however the initiative would engage with the Cotswold
Taste brand on how they could work alongside each other.
Clarification was sought on the membership model for the scheme and how small
local producers could be supported to sell to bigger chains. It was understood, in
response, that part of the scheme would include working with producers such as by
providing dedicated events through the Growth Hub.
One member queried whether the working group for the initiative was too topheavy, and whether any consultation with small businesses had been carried out. In
response, it was explained that it was considered important to have a group of
‘heavy-weights’ as part of the working group as they were the ones with the
experience. It was also understood that the LEP had presented the initiative to its
retail and high street group, as well as its agritech group, and the feedback had
been positive and encouraging.
There was a comment as to how affordable membership would be for small
businesses, and in response the Committee was advised that membership fees
could be based on the number of employees or turnover.
There was also a question as to how quickly the initiative would look to involve
other products in addition to food and drink. Members noted in response that it was
important initially to focus on the launch of food and drink, with consultation on any
expansion happening in the second year of the initiative on the back of feedback
from businesses involved in the scheme.
On being put to a vote it was
RESOLVED to
Approve funding of £150,000 to launch, promote and project manage the ‘Made in
Gloucestershire’ Initiative for 2 years.
The second SEDF bid was presented by Simon Excell for £850k of development
funding for the Central Gloucestershire Mass Transit Scheme.
There were a number of comments in support of the principle of the scheme
however concerns were raised about the amount of money being requested from
the SEDF.
Officers advised that the Committee could agree the decision despite the amount of
funding requested being in excess of the money currently in the SEDF. Funding
could be agreed by splitting it across a two year period, which would need to be
-6-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

underwritten, or by allocating from the City Region Board fund. Members were
advised that should they wish to approve this decision it would not be ultra vires.
There was a comment from a member that the scheme would not benefit those on
the peripheries of the County, such as in the Forest of Dean.
Another member praised the scheme as being ambitious and would provide
efficient public transport for the future that would benefit everyone in the County,
despite its central location. They appreciated the situation relating to the funding,
however argued that there were options around this.
A further member spoke of the scheme in the context of the National Bus Strategy,
stating that the Mass Transit Scheme was an important component of
Gloucestershire’s Bus Service Improvement Plan, which was submitted to the
Government in October 2021. They expressed the view that the scheme would
have an important part to play in helping to achieve the modal shift from private car
use to public transport, and therefore would have a beneficial effect in reducing
carbon emissions.
Several members reaffirmed their concerns about the amount of funding that was
being requested from the SEDF. They queried whether the SEDF should be used to
fund highways schemes and what the purpose of the Committee would be if there
was no money left in the SEDF to allocate for future bids. They also commented
that they had not received an update on progress with the Multi-Modal Model Study
which had previously been funded by the SEDF.
It was commented that the Committee needed to consider its priorities when
considering this decision, as by agreeing to fund this bid, the Committee would then
be unable to consider funding for other projects.
One member felt that they had not had enough time to fully consider the information
and discuss the options relating to this bid. They suggested that the pandemic had
resulted in people working from home and travelling less and that this should be
encouraged, rather than ‘putting all of our eggs into one basket’ with this central
infrastructure project. They also commented on the current lack of funding for basic
bus services and the impact this was having, and expressed the view that there
was a lack of strategic oversight.
Another member suggested that the focus should be on smaller projects which
would boost the economy now as the County continued to recover from the
pandemic.
One member queried the concerns that had been raised by other members,
expressing the view that the bid marked the starting point for improving public
transport for the future.
Simon Excell summed up the bid and asserted that it wasn’t unreasonable, having
considered the advice from officers relating to how the bid could be funded, for the

-7-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Committee to commit to funding to this vitally important project which would benefit
all in the County.
The Chair summed up the discussion before the Committee voted on the bid.
On being put to the vote, the bid was refused.
339.

FORWARD (WORK) PLAN
The Committee noted the work plan for upcoming meetings.

340.

FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2022.

CHAIRPERSON
Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm

-8-

